

Nos. 23-1201 & 24-17

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CC/DEVAS (MAURITIUS) LIMITED; DEVAS MULTIMEDIA  
AMERICA, INC.; DEVAS EMPLOYEES MAURITIUS PRIVATE  
LIMITED; TELCOM DEVAS MAURITIUS LIMITED,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ANTRIX CORP., LTD.; DEVAS MULTIMEDIA PRIVATE LIMITED,  
*Respondents.*

---

DEVAS MULTIMEDIA PRIVATE LIMITED,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ANTRIX CORP., LTD.; CC/DEVAS (MAURITIUS) LIMITED; DEVAS  
MULTIMEDIA AMERICA, INC.; DEVAS EMPLOYEES MAURITIUS  
PRIVATE LIMITED; TELCOM DEVAS MAURITIUS LIMITED,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***  
**ANDREA K. BJORKLUND & FRANCO FERRARI**  
**IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS AND REVERSAL**

---

---

JAMES E. BERGER ( <i>Counsel of Record</i> )	1251 Avenue of the Americas, 27th Floor
SAMANTHA CHAIFETZ	New York, NY 10020
CHARLENE C. SUN	(212) 335-4500
DAVID S. BLACKMAN	james.berger@us.dlapiper.com
GINA VARVARO	
DLA PIPER LLP (US)	

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

120118



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The FSIA Must Be Interpreted Consistent with the International Arbitration Treaties to Which the United States Has Acceded .....	6
A. The United States Is Fully Committed to the New York Convention .....	7
B. The United States Is Fully Committed to the ICSID Convention .....	10
C. The United States Is a Key Jurisdiction for the Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards .....	12
D. The FSIA Explicitly Excludes Arbitration-Related Disputes from Its Grant of Presumptive Sovereign Immunity .....	15

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Minimum Contacts Analysis Is Incompatible with the United States’ Treaty Obligations Under the International Arbitration Treaties .....	17
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Incompatible with the New York Convention Because It Impermissibly Creates an Additional Condition for Recognition of Arbitral Awards Against Foreign States .....	17
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Incompatible with the ICSID Convention Because It Imposes a Condition for Enforcement on ICSID Awards that Does Not Exist for State Court Judgments.....	21
III. A Foreign State’s Agreement to Engage in an Arbitration that Is Subject to the International Arbitration Treaties Encompasses Consent to Personal Jurisdiction in an Action to Enforce an Award Resulting from that Agreement .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	26

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.M. Constr. Co (Pvt.) Ltd. v. Taisei Corp.</i> , 2024 SCMR 640 .....	10
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp., et al.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	15
<i>Baker v. GMC</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998).....	22
<i>Blue Ridge Investments, LLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 735 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	24
<i>China Minmetals Mats. Imp. &amp; Exp. Co., Ltd. v. Chi Mei Corp.</i> , 334 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>Creighton Ltd. v. Gov't of the State of Qatar</i> , 181 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014) .....	18
<i>Dallah Real Estate and Tourism Holding Co. v. Ministry of Religious Affs., Gov't of Pakistan</i> [2010] UKSC 46 .....	9, 10

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Eiser Infrastructure Ltd. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> [2020] FCA 157 (24 Feb. 2020) (Austl.) . . . . .	25
<i>GSS Group Ltd. v. Nat'l Port Auth.</i> , 680 F.3d 805 (D.C. Cir. 2012) . . . . .	5, 16
<i>Industrial Risk Insurers v.</i> <i>M.A.N. Gutehoffnungshütte GmbH</i> , 141 F.3d 1434 (11th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	9
<i>Infrastructure Servs. Luxembourg SARL v.</i> <i>Kingdom of Spain and</i> <i>Border Timbers Ltd. v. Republic of Zimbabwe</i> [2024] EWCA Civ. 1257 . . . . .	25
<i>M &amp; C Corp. v. Erwin Behr GmbH &amp; Co.</i> , 87 F.3d 844 (6th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	9
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012) . . . . .	2
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v.</i> <i>Soler Chrysler-Plymouth</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) . . . . .	2, 4, 14
<i>Mobil Cerro Negro Ltd. v.</i> <i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 863 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2017) . . . . .	21
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) . . . . .	20

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>NextEra Energy Glob. Holdings B.V. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 112 F.4th 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2024) . . . . .	25
<i>Parsons &amp; Whittemore Overseas Co., Inc. v. Societe Generale de L'Industrie du Papier</i> , 508 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1974) . . . . .	9
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014) . . . . .	13
<i>Rhône Mediterranee Compagnia Francese di Assicurazioni e Riassicurazioni v. Lauro</i> , 712 F.2d 50 (3d Cir. 1983) . . . . .	20, 21
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010) . . . . .	20
<i>San Diego Cnty. Credit Union v. Citizens Equity First Credit Union</i> , 65 F.4th 1012 (9th Cir. 2023) . . . . .	18
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974) . . . . .	8, 20
<i>Seetransport Wiking Trader v. Navimpex Centrala</i> , 989 F.2d 572 (2d Cir. 1993) . . . . .	24, 25

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Setty v. Shrinivas Sugandhalaya LLP</i> , 3 F.4th 1166 (9th Cir. 2021) . . . . .	8
<i>Tatneft v. Ukraine</i> , 771 Fed. App'x 9 (D.C. Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 901 (2020) . . . . .	24
<i>TermoRio S.A. E.S.P. v. Electranta S.P.</i> , 487 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2007) . . . . .	9
<i>Underwriters Nat'l Ass. Co. v.</i> <i>N.C. Life &amp; Acc. &amp; Health Ins. Guar. Ass'n</i> , 455 U.S. 691 (1982). . . . .	22
<i>Valores Mundiales, S.L. v.</i> <i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 87 F.4th 510 (D.C. Cir. 2023) . . . . .	21, 23
<i>ZF Auto. US, Inc. v. Luxshare, Ltd.</i> , 596 U.S. 619 (2022). . . . .	14
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const., art. IV, § 1. . . . .	22
 <b>Statutes, Rules and Regulations</b>	
9 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	11
9 U.S.C. § 207. . . . .	10

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
9 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	10
9 U.S.C. §§ 301 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	7
22 U.S.C. § 1650a . . . . .	11, 21, 22, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1330(b) . . . . .	5, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1604 . . . . .	15
28 U.S.C. §§ 1605–1607 . . . . .	15
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6) . . . . .	5, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1607 . . . . .	16
28 U.S.C. § 1608 . . . . .	5, 16
28 U.S.C. §§ 1609–1611 . . . . .	15
28 U.S.C. § 1738 . . . . .	22
28 U.S.C. § 1782 . . . . .	14
N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. § 5402 . . . . .	23
S.Ct. Rule 37.6 . . . . .	1



*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**Other Authorities**

Andrea K. Bjorklund <i>et al.</i> , <i>State Immunity as a Defense to Resist the Enforcement of ICSID Awards</i> , 36 ICSID Rev. 1 (2021) . . . . .	25
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 6, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517, 330 U.N.T.S. 3. . . . .	1, 7-10, 18-21, 24
Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes Between States and Nationals of Other States, Mar. 18, 1965, 17 U.S.T. 1270, 575 U.N.T.S. 159. . . . .	1, 10-12, 21-25
Emmanuel Gaillard & Ilija Mitrev Penushliski, <i>State Compliance with Investment Awards</i> , 35(3) ICSID Rev. 540 (2020) . . . . .	12
FRANCO FERRARI, FRIEDRICH ROSENFELD, & CHARLES KOTUBY, <i>RECOGNITION AND ENFORCEMENT OF FOREIGN ARBITRAL AWARDS</i> (2023). . . . .	19
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604, 6630 . . . . .	14
Inter-American Convention on International Commercial Arbitration (“Panama Convention”), <i>adopted</i> Jan. 30, 1975, 1438 U.N.T.S. 245, O.A.S.T.S. No. 42 . . . . .	7

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
M. Ayhan Kose et al., <i>The Global Role of the U.S. Economy: Linkages, Policies and Spillovers</i> , World Bank Policy Research Working Paper 7962 (Feb. 2017) .....	13
Queen Mary University of London & PriceWaterhouseCoopers, <i>International Arbitration: Corporate Attitudes and Practices</i> (2008), <i>available at</i> : <a href="https://www.qmul.ac.uk/arbitration/media/arbitration/docs/IAstudy_2008.pdf">https://www.qmul.ac.uk/arbitration/media/arbitration/docs/IAstudy_2008.pdf</a> .....	12
